
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Services 
 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 September 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00am on Monday 26 September 2011 if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 29 September 2011 if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 23 
September 2011. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 26 September 
2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 
since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

 
4. Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 

2010-11   
(Pages 7 - 34) 

 The purpose of this report  is to ask the Cabinet Member to 
approve the 2010/11 Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 
(attached at Annex 1) and agree that it be sent out with the 
Autumn edition of housing’s quarterly newsletter, Streets Ahead, 
to ensure efficiency savings are made.  
 

5. Review of Empty Homes Policy   (Pages 35 - 62) 
 The report outlines the proposed new approach to bring back in 

to use privately owned empty properties in light of the priorities of 
the new council administration and the New Homes Bonus. 
 

6. Quarter 1 April - June 2011, Finance and 
Performance Update   

(Pages 63 - 76) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Services with an update on financial 
performance, progress against service plan improvement actions 
and performance measures. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



 
 Information Reports 
  No information only reports have been published on the 

Information Log for this session. 
 
 
 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
  
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904)  551031  
• Email Catherine.Clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above) 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Catherine 
Clarke or Louise Cook Democracy Officers 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a
[...]

 

 

 
 

 
 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Services 
 

 
27 September 2011 

Report of Assistant Director of Housing and Public Protection 
 

Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 2010-11 
 

Summary 
 

1. The housing landlord function is regulated by the Tenant Services 
Authority (TSA).  It is a statutory requirement that social landlords 
produce and distribute an annual performance report to their tenants by 
the 1st of October each year. The purpose of this report  is to ask the 
Cabinet Member to approve the 2010/11 Tenants and Leaseholders 
Annual Report (Attached  at Annex 1) and agree that it be sent out with 
the Autumn edition of housing’s quarterly newsletter, Streets Ahead, to 
ensure efficiency savings are made.  

 

Background  
 

2. In producing the report the TSA expects social landlords to adhere to the 
following:  

• Involve tenants in determining the content and appearance of the 
report – the process is considered as important as the content.  

• Inform the wider tenant body of the TSA standards. 
• Show honest, transparent year-end performance against those 

standards. 
• Provide tenants with relevant, easy to grasp information that 

supports their ability to scrutinise and challenge their landlord.   
 

3. This is the second year of producing an annual report. Guidance and 
good practice identified by the TSA and feedback obtained from the 
Housing Quality Network have been drawn upon. In addition tenants’ 
views gleaned from the 283 survey returns following distribution of last 
year’s report have also been used to shape the new report.  Whilst the 
overall response was positive, tenants wanted in particular to see 
savings made in producing the 2010-11 report.                                     .  
 

Consultation 
 

4. As outlined above, a key requirement in developing the report is the 
involvement of tenants in determining content and appearance. A 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



2 
 

working group of 15 tenants have been involved in the production of the 
report.  They set out a clear remit for the 2010-11 report which is aligned 
with the guidance and feedback referred to above:   

 

• To retain the best of the 2009/10 report and build on it; 
• To be shorter and focus on content that matters to tenants; 
• To use the colour coded 4 housing outcomes throughout; 
• To make significant cost savings;   
• To have an introduction written by tenants, for tenants;  
• To use photos that  show all age groups, not just older tenants; 
• To include contacts for key service areas;   
• To limit comparison with other landlords, focusing instead on 

internal standards & targets.   
 

5. York Residents’ Federation have been kept informed of progress and will 
consider the annual report at their meeting on 15th September 2009.  
Verbal feedback from their meeting will be provided at the Cabinet 
Member Decision Session. 
 

6. The tenant working group expressly want the limited space available to 
focus on content that directly affects tenants and leaseholders.  A 
separate report will be made available (website only) to cover the 
strategic housing functions.  As a set, the two reports will report on the 
full housing service.     
 

Options 
 

7. Option 1 – To approve the attached Tenants and Leaseholders Annual 
Report 2010-11 and agree it is sent out with Streets Ahead.  
 

8. Option 2 – Not to approve the attached Tenants and Leaseholders 
Annual Report 2010-11.   Agreeing Option 2 will delay the publication of 
the report resulting in failure to meet regulatory requirements and 
increased costs.  
 

Analysis 
 

9. The Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 2010-11 is attached at 
Annex 1.  Critical differences from last years report are the length which 
is much shorter (even allowing for 14 size font size) and the cost saving 
to be achieved by sending the 2010-11 report out to tenants with the 
Autumn edition of Streets Ahead. Table 1 overleaf sets out the savings 
achievable.  By packing and posting both documents together, a saving 
of £5k can be achieved against last year’s report. 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 
 

 
 

Table 1 Cost comparison of dispatch methods  
 
Delivery 8,677 copies 2009 2010 
Streets Ahead  post and packing  £3,453   n/a  
Annual Report  post and packing   £5,920  n/a 
Both documents -  post and packing  £9,373 £4,168 

   

10. To achieve the £5k saving, both documents must be complete and with 
the printer by Wednesday 28.09.11.   Failing to meet this date, will cause 
despatch costs to increase to the 2009/10 level.  Following approval, the 
report will be made available on housing’s website.  Hard copies will 
reach tenants from 3rd October onwards.     

 

Corporate Priorities 
 

11. The production of the Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 2010-11 
supports the corporate priorities of being an Inclusive and Effective 
Organisation. 

 

Implications 
 

12. The implications associated with this report are: 
 

• Financial – The cost of producing the Tenants and Leaseholders  
Annual Report 2010-11, including alternative formats and distribution 
with Streets Ahead is estimated at £4,500 to be met from within 
existing budgets. 
 

• Human Resources (HR) N/A 
 

• Equalities – The report considers equalities information and will be 
made available in different languages and formats on request.  

 

• Legal  N/A 
 

• Crime and Disorder N/A 
 

• Information Technology (IT) N/A 
 

• Property N/A 
 

• Other N/A 
 

Risk Management 
 

13. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy there are no 
direct risks other than failing to meet regulatory requirements. 

 

Page 9



4 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

14. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  
 

• Agree Option 1 - To approve the attached Tenants and Leaseholders 
Annual Report 2010-11 and that it is sent out with Streets Ahead.  

 

Reason:  To ensure that Housing meets its regulatory requirements, 
appropriate information is available to tenants allowing them to scrutinise 
Housing’s performance and to achieve value for money.  
 

 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jo Harrison 
Service Development 
Officer  
01904 554340 
 
 

Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing and Public Protection  
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Yes 

Date  13/09/11 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial: 
Jayne Close                                 
Accountant                                                       
Tel: 554175                                                          
Tel No. 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All üüüü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   
TSA - A New Regulatory Framework 
Annual report to Tenants 2009/10  
 
Annexes:   
Annex 1  Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 2010/11 
     
 

Page 10



Your Place Your Property Your Service Your Say

Tenants & Leaseholders Annual Report 

Creating Homes, Building Communities

2010-2011

P
age 11



Tenants & Leaseholders Annual Report

Contents
 

Welcome 1

Your Place 3
This section tells you about your neighbourhood 
and what we’re doing to make it a good place to live.

Your Property 6
Find out about repairs and how we make sure 
your homes meet the standards required. 

Your Service 9
Setting service standards with you, letting 
homes, collecting rents and reducing rent arrears.

Your Say 12
Consultation, events and opportunities for you to get 
involved and influence the services we offer.

Facts & Figures 15
Measuring success, key contact details and your 
opportunity to tell us how we’ve done.

85%
 We work with partners to 

promote social, economic and 
environmental well-being  

Tenants satisfied 
with the support 
from staff

 We make sure all our homes meet the government’s decent 
homes standard 

94%Tenants satisfied with gas servicing

86%
  We let our homes 

in a fair, transp
[...]
g.

 Phone us on  (01904) 554379. 

 E-mail us at yourservice.yoursay@york.gov.uk.
 
It doesn’t matter how you do it – just let us know!
We listen to what you tell us and use it to improve our services.

We’d love to tell you about the other ways you can get 
involved and influence housing services. Put a tick in the 
box opposite and we’ll get in touch to talk about  what 
would suit you.   

Tenant inspectors; mystery shopping; surveys; scrutiny panel; 
publications panel; Streets Ahead editors; estate walkabouts; 
residents’ associations; York Residents’ Federation. 
   
Please complete this section. It tells us that feedback is 
from all our customers. There is a more detailed section 
available on-line, if you prefer. 

>

>

P
age 33



Tenants & Leaseholders
Annual Report 2010-2011
Polish   

Turkish  

Cantonese

If you would like this information in an accessible 
format (for example in large print, on CD, by email or in 
another language) please contact us; 

     (019014) 554379        

             Yourservice.yoursay@york.gov.uk

Your Service, Your Say

Service Development Team

City of York Council

Communities & Neighbourhoods

10 – 12 George Hudson Street

FREEPOST NEW 13348
York

YO1 6ZZ

No 
Stamp
needed

Produced in partnership with

P
age 34



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for  Health,  
Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

 
27 September 2011  
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Public Protection  

Review of Empty Homes Policy  

 Summary 
 
1. The report outlines the proposed new approach to bring back into 

use privately owned empty properties in light of the priorities of the 
new council administration and the New Homes Bonus. 

 
2. It recommends that a new strategy and action plan should be 

adopted and funded through the empty homes provision of the New 
Homes Bonus.  
 

 Background 
 
3. The Empty Homes policy was last reviewed earlier this year 

(February 2011) highlighting the low lev
[...]
olicy 
could have a positive effect – see table below: 

 
 

Question  Number of responses  
Expressed an interest in a loan 2 
The threat of enforcement action would 
cause them to seek assistance from the 
council. 

3 

 The threat of enforcement action would 
cause them to bring the home back into 
use of their own. 

9 

The threat of enforcement action would 
not change anything and would fight any 
enforcement action. 

0 

No longer Empty 
 

2 

 
Options  
 
14. There are 2 options which the Cabinet Member is being asked to 

consider: 

Page 38



 

 

 
• Option 1, to approve new Strategy & Action plan to deliver a 

new approach to bringing back empty properties and maximise 
the opportunities from new initiatives  

• Option 2, to continue with the existing  Empty Homes policy  
 
Analysis  
 
15.  Option 1 - The new strategy reflects the need for the Council to take 

a more strategic and proactive approach to bringing back into use  
empty homes and seeking ways of using vacant space above 
commercial properties. With the recent government cutbacks to the 
funding of new affordable housing, bringing empty homes back into 
use will become an important tool for increasing the supply of new 
affordable housing over the next few years.  
 

16. There are clear opportunities for the council to develop through the 
new National Affordable Homes Programme. Officers are currently 
in discussions with the Homes and Communities regarding 
accessing this funding to bring empty homes back in to use.  

 
17. The proposed new Empty Property Strategy will need the support of 

a dedicate resource to maximise the funding opportunities both 
through income generation (NHB) and through National Affordable 
Housing Programme (NAHP). Currently bringing back empty homes 
into use forms a small part of the work in the Housing Standards and 
Adaptations team and there is inadequate time to take the proposed 
actions forward. There is a clear invest to save opportunity b
[...]
 this report. 

 
  Recommendations 
 
30. That the Cabinet Member: 
 

• Approves option 1 as outlined in Paragraph 14 to approve 
new Strategy & Action plan to deliver a new approach to 
bringing back empty properties and maximise the 
opportunities from new initiatives 
 

 Reason:   To reduce the number of long term empty homes maximising 
the financial incentives improving the quality and availability of decent 
affordable homes in the city and protecting the environment. 
 

Page 42



 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ruth Abbott  
Housing Standards & 
Adaptations Manager 
Te: 554092 
 
James Bailey Senior 
Officer  
Housing standards and 
Adaptations  
 
Paul McCabe  
Housing Policy Manager  
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing & Public 
Protection  
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 12th September 
2011 

 

Wards Affected:  All √ 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Empty Property Policy February 2011 
 
Annex 1: Empty Property Strategy  
Annex 2:  Action Plan  
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Empty Property strategy 2011-2015 

 

Overview 
 
This strategy sets out what we will do to minimise the number of empty 
homes in York and, when homes do become empty, what we will do to 
help return them to use as soon as possible.  
 
Empty homes represent a significant waste of valuable housing. This is 
especially true at a time of both a severe affordable housing shortage 
and low rates of new housing supply. 
 
Each empty home that can be brought back into residential use 
represents a gain to the housing stock. This is extremely important to a 
city like York that has very high levels of housing need1.  Empty homes 
can also have detrimental effects upon the condition and value of 
adjacent properties and on the amenities of the local neighbourhood.  
Usually the longer a house remains vacant the greater its 
[...]
y Action Plan 20011-2016

Objectives: Why Baseline position Target/date Resources Lead*

Strategic Aim 1. Maintain accurate information about the numbers of long term empty homes 

KEY:   tbc = To be confirmed / CYC = City of York Council

P
age 58



Appendix:  York Empty Homes Strategy Action Plan 2008-2016

Objectives: Why Baseline position Target/date Resources Lead*
To encourage owners to bring  empty homes   back 
in to use through a range of information and advice 

Empty homes are a waste 
of resources and by 
targeting empty homes  it 
maximises the new homes 
bonus 

Limited Information on the 
website

To review all information  
provided by the council 
by March 2012. Then 
every six months by 
stakeholder group - see 
strategic aim 4

Empty Homes Officer*tbc CYC Housing

To encourage and support greater access to home 
appreciation loans and equity release products to 
fund repairs and maintenance to bring back in to use  
the empty homes 

Empty homes are a waste 
of resources and by 
targeting empty homes  it 
maximises the new homes 
bonus 

9 homes have been  directly 
brought back in to use through 
financial help from the council. 

to bring back into use 5 
empty homes per year 

Empty Homes Officer and 
capital resources *tbc 

CYC Housing

Where empty homes are brought back in to use to 
encourage owners to rent them at an affordable rent 

To increase the number of 
affordable empty homes in 
the city 

2502 households  on the 
waiting list as of May 2011

To bring back into use 5 
empty homes per year 
linked to YorHome

Empty Homes Officer *tbc 
/YorHome 

CYC Housing

Publish a list of  trades people for  empty property owners
Work with  landlords and letting agents   (see Strategic Aim 4)

Review  assistance policy to maximises opportunities
To work closely with YorHome manager

To provide technical support ( site surveys and technical advice )to home owners to ensure that homes are brought back in to use quickly

Strategic Aim 2. To encou
[...]
d understanding of  the role private sector landlord /letting agents role to ensure that empty  homes are brought back in to use quickly 

Analyse and share findings from future research projects with key stakeholders 
To  meet quarterly  to ensure that the  homes which are causing the  most detrimental impact on their neighbourhood are identified and the options to bring them back into use are found.

to maximise any funding opportunities 

Disseminate best practice and facilitate learning

Regular progress reviews for key stakeholders
Greater use of shared protocols and agreed principles for joint working 
Establish better partnerships with organisations 

P
age 62



 1 

 

   

 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services  
 

27 September 2011 
 

Report from the Assistant Director –  Housing and Public Protection   
 
Quarter 1 April – June 2011, Finance and Performance Update  
 

Summary  

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Services with an update on financial 
performance, progress against service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures. Status cards for actions and performance 
measures are attached at Appendix 1 and 2.    

Financial Performance   

2. The Housing general fund portfolio is forecast to fully achieve its 
£286k in year budget savings target. Savings are being achieved 
through a challenging programme of service reviews and service 
improvements. The approved 2011/12 revenue budget for the 
Housing portfolio is summarised as follows:     
            
 
Housing General Fund (GF) Net 

Budget 
£’000 

Forecast 
Variation 

£’000 

Forecast 
Variation  

% 

Building Maintenance – A 
budget overspend is forecast 
due to the non-recover of 
overheads linked to a reduction 
in income.  An overall £438k 
efficiency saving has been 
achieved across the whole of 
Building Maintenance. This has 
not yet been disaggregated 
between the
[...]
s in this period, coinciding with reduction in resources for void 
repairs, which affected time taken for void works and hence re-let 
times and void rent loss. An Action plan is in place, including actions 
to improve planning and communication between Housing managers 
and building maintenance; to adjust resourcing on void work to speed 
turnaround; and to streamline the processes to facilitate access and 
inspection of void properties.  Weekly meetings are taking place to 
monitor progress, and address arising issues.   

 
Indicator 2010/11 

Actual 
2011/12 
To-date 

2011/12 
Qtr 1 
Target 

Percentage of tenants evicted 
as a result of rent arrears 

0.23% 0.09% 0.05% 

 
11. Although evictions for rent arrears (7 in Q1) are above the same time 

last year (4) and above target levels (0.09% against profiled target of 
0.05%), such small numbers have inherent variability and this 
performance does not indicate that the ambitious year end target 
equivalent to 15 evictions will not be met.  The income teams continue 
to work to manage arrears and prevent eviction where possible. 

 
Indicator  2010/11 

Actual 
2011/12 
To-date 

2011/12 
Qtr 1 
Target 

Reduce average number of 
days sickness absence per 
employee 

14.41 2.63 2.25 

 

Page 69



 8 

12. Staff sickness levels for Q1 are 2.63 days per FTE, with 82% of this 
being long term absence.  Managers are continuing to proactively 
monitor and manage absence within their teams. 

 

 Council Priorities 

13. Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement 
support the Corporate Theme of ‘Effective Organisation’.   

Implications  

14. The implications arising from this report have been considered within 
the body of the report.                                          . 
 

Conclusion  

15. This report has provided an update on Quarter 1 Performance. 

Recommendations  

16. The Cabinet Member is asked to note the progress that has been 
made and agree the revised timescales for those actions that are in 
progress but where the original estimated timescale has slipped for 
completion.  

 

Reason: To ensure that those actions where the estimate timescale has 
slipped are completed within the revised timescales without detriment to 
the quality of action taken 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Sharon Brown  
Performance and Service 
Improvement Manager 
 
Tel: 554362 

 
Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection   
 
 
Report Approved üüüü  

Date 19th August 2011 
  

    

 
  
Appendix 1 Status Card for Quarter 1 Service Plan Actions 
Appendix 2 Status Card for Quarter 1 Performance Measures.  
 

Page 70



Action Owner Action description Milestone Deadline/ 
2011/12 

Progress 
Status

Quarter 1

P L 
Stamp/Ruth 
Abbott 

Deliver new homes including 
maximising affordable homes

Make departmental case for proportion of 
New Homes Bonus receipts (especially the 
£350 affordable housing enhancement 
being ring fenced for the further delivery of 
affordable housing and improvements to 
private sector decency

Apr-11 Estimated 
completion 
date slipped

Deadline for completion has slipped because discussions 
were taking place between City Strategy and Housing on 
suitable options for taking this forward. It is proposed that a 
report is submitted to Cabinet on 9th of September 2011. 

P L Stamp Support independent living Review the council's planning policies to 
ensure they support the move to lifetime 
homes and neighbourhood standards

Apr-11 Completed This Forms part of LDF core strategy proposals approved 
by Cabinet on 30 June 2011, subject to inspection

K Grandfield Improve Housing IT systems Ensure a clear and resourced ICT work plan 
is developed annually in partnership with 
the ICT team. Plan linked to the 
development of the ICT Strategy

May-11 Completed Complete. Now handed over to BSU under MD. Will 
continue to work with MD on this to ensure Housing needs 
are me
[...]

% rent collected (excluding current arrears brought 
forward) 99.90%

April to June 
(Q1) 97.05% 97.77% 100.46% 96.93% ����

Average number of  days to re-let empty properties 
(overall) -

April to June 
(Q1) 31.33               21          21.86 ����

Reduce average number of days sickness absence 
per employee 7.60       

April to June 
(Q1)            2.63 2.25                 9  2.5 est ����

All Indicators direction of travel
green on / over target 8 44.4% improving 11
amber within 10% of target 6 33.3% stable 2
red over 10% off target 4 22.2% declining 5

18 18

8 

6 

4 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Status of all reported indicators 

on / over target 

within 10% of 
target 

Reasons for non-reporting of indicators
35 Indicator not reported quarterly 77.8%
5 New - development work required 11.1%
5 Temporary data/reporting issue 11.1%
45

Benchmarking
3 Top quartile 30.0%
7 not top quartile 70.0%
10 indicators where actual and benchmark available

0 
1 
2 
3 

on / over target within 10% of target over 10% off target 

target 

over 10% off 
target 

11 

2 

5 

0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

improving stable declining 

Direction of Travel 

improving 

stable 

declining 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 2010-11
	Tenants annual report fifth draft 15 09 11 (2)

	5 Review of Empty Homes Policy
	Empty Homes Strategy - Annex 1
	Empty Homes Strategy - Annex 2

	6 Quarter 1 April - June 2011, Finance and Performance Update
	Annex 1
	Hsg Qtr 1 Performance Measures Update Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

  

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session of 

the Cabinet  Member for Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Services, held on 26 July 2011, be approved 
and signed as a correct record subject to the 
deletion of the following words found in paragraph 3 
of item 10:  

 
‘such as improved carpet cleaning in council properties’ 

 
14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting. 
 

15. TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS ANNUAL REPORT  
2010-11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the 2010/11 Tenants and 
Leaseholders Annual Report and agreed  it should be sent out 
with the Autumn edition of Housings quarterly newsletter, 
Streets Ahead, to ensure efficiency savings were made. 
 



Officers gave a brief update and confirmed that the Annual 
Report would be on the Council’s website from 1st October 
2011. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the work they had 
done to produce the report and in particular thanked the tenants 
that had also contributed. The Cabinet Member commented that 
283 completed questionnaires were returned and she 
anticipated  the responses would rise by 10% over the next 2 
years. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Tenants and Leaseholders Annual Report 

2010-11 be approved and sent out with Streets 
Ahead. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Housing meets its regulatory 
requirements, appropriate information is available to tenants 
allowing them to scrutinise Housing’s performance and to 
achieve value for money. 
 
 

16. REVIEW OF EMPTY HOMES POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that proposed the new 
approach to bring back into use privately owned empty 
properties in light of the priorities of the new council 
administration and the New Homes Bonus. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that bringing empty homes 
back into use would have a large beneficial impact on the City.  
Officers discussed the financial links and suggested at the 
appropriate time funding to support an appointment of an officer 
should be recommended to Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for bringing a long 
awaited policy forward which would help reduce anti social 
behaviour, which is being experienced by some residents near 
long term empty properties and would help with the provision of 
more needed homes in the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That the new Strategy & Action plan to deliver a new 

approach to bringing back empty properties and 
maximise the opportunities from new initiatives be 
approved. 

 
(i) That subject to the approval of the Cabinet, the Cabinet 

Member agreed to allocate the New Homes Bonus 
funding to support an appointment of an officer to bring 
empty homes back into use and agreed an allocation of 
funding should support this initiative. 

 
 
Reason: To reduce the number of long term empty homes 
maximising the financial incentives improving the quality and 
availability of decent affordable homes in the city and protecting 
the environment. 
 

17. QUARTER 1 APRIL - JUNE 2011, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that provided her with 
an update on financial performance, progress against service 
plan improvement actions and performance measures. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that although some targets 
and timescales had slipped they were still expected to be 
completed in the annual service plan or within the financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report and hoped the progress 
status would be moving the right way by the next quarter 
update. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the progress that has been made be noted 

and the revised timescales for those actions that 
are in progress but where original estimated 
timescale has slipped for completion be agreed. 

 
Reason: To ensure that those actions where the estimate  
timescale has slipped are completed within the revised 
timescales without detriment to the quality of action taken. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.48 pm]. 


